

Nos. 07-343

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
to the Louisiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, COLORADO, IDAHO,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

TROY KING
Attorney General of
Alabama

JIM DAVIS
WILL PARKER
Assistant Attorneys
General

11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Ala. 36130
(334) 353-1356

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

[Additional counsel listed on
inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma

HENRY D. McMASTER
Attorney General of South Carolina

ROBERT M. McKENNA
Attorney General of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented. i

Table of Contents. ii

Table of Authorities. v

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of Argument. 2

Argument. 3

 I. Application of the Death Penalty in This Case
 Does Not Offend the Core Principles of the
 Eighth Amendment. 3

 II. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Require a
 Categorical Ban of the Death Penalty in All
 Cases of Nonhomicide Aggravated Rape of a
 Child. 4

 A. The *Coker* Plurality Carefully Limited Its
 Holding To Avoid Imposing a Categorical
 Ban of the Death Sentence in All Cases of
 Nonhomicide Rape. 6

 B. A Categorical Ban of the Death Penalty in
 All Cases of Rape Is Contrary to the Court’s
 Well-Established “Evolving Standards of
 Decency” Test. 7

- C. A Categorical Ban of the Death Sentence in All Cases of Nonhomicide Rape Would Effectively Overturn Many Statutes That Permit the Death Sentence in Nonhomicide Cases Other Than Rape..... 10
- III. The Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence Permits States To Impose the Death Penalty in Cases of Aggravated Child Rape.. 13
- IV. Patrick Kennedy’s Death Sentence Is a Proportionate Punishment for His Aggravated Rape of L.H..... 17
 - A. Objective Indicia of National Consensus Supports Capital Punishment for Aggravated Child Rape.. 17
 - B. Subjective Analysis Confirms That Patrick Kennedy’s Death Sentence Is Proportionate Punishment for His Aggravated Rape of L.H.. 20
 - 1. Patrick Kennedy’s aggravated rape of L.H. was morally depraved and allows him to be classified as among the worst type of criminal offenders..... 21
 - 2. Further evidence of the long-lasting and devastating effect on the victim of child rape and society show that capital punishment is appropriate..... 23

3. The penological justifications for the death penalty are fully satisfied..	26
Conclusion.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	1, 4, 13-16, 18-20, 23, 26
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981).	11
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).	1, 5-8, 10, 14-16, 18-20, 23
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).	14, 15, 19-22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4, 7, 14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).	4, 5, 7, 14, 18, 26
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).	8
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).	4
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).	13

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).	8
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).	13, 14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).	14, 18
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	7, 13-16, 18-20, 23, 26
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).	7, 14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 957 So.2d 757 (La. 2007).	3, 6, 15-18, 21, 22, 27
<i>State v. Velazquez</i> , No. S07G1012, 2008 WL 480078 (Ga. Feb. 25, 2008).	11
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 87 (CA6 1943).	12
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).	15, 19, 20
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).	4, 7, 14

<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).	13
---	----

Constitutional Provisions, and Statutes:

18 U.S.C. §794.	11
18 U.S.C. §2381.	11, 12
18 U.S.C. §3591(b).	11
18 U.S.C. §3591(b)(2).	12
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/30-1.	11
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-51-201.	11
CAL. PENAL CODE §37.	11
CAL. PENAL CODE §4500.	11
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §18-11-101.	11
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §18-3-301.	11
FLA. STAT. ANN. §794.011.	11
FLA. STAT. ANN. §893.135.	11
FLA. STAT. ANN. §921.142.	11
GA. CODE ANN. §16-5-40(b).	11

GA. CODE ANN. §16-5-44.	11
GA. CODE ANN. §16-6-1.	11
GA. CODE ANN. §16-6-1(a)-(b).	11
GA. CODE ANN. §16-11-1.	11
GA. CODE ANN. §17-10-30.	11
IDAHO CODE §18-4502.	11
IDAHO CODE §18-4504.	11
Jessica Lunsford Act, 80th Leg., R.S., ch.593, 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 1120.	9, 17-18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §14:42(D)(2).	11
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §14:113.	11
MISS. CODE ANN. §97-7-67.	11
MISS. CODE ANN. §97-25-55.	11
MONT. CODE ANN. §45-5-303.	11
MONT. CODE ANN. §45-5-503(c).	11
MONT. CODE ANN. §46-18-220.	11
N.M. STAT. ANN. §20-12-42.	11

OKLA. STAT. tit. 10, §7115(I).....	11
S.C. CODE ANN. §16-3-655.	11
TEX. PENAL CODE §12.42(c).....	9
TEX. PENAL CODE §12.42(c)(3).....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.	3
U.S. CONST. art. III, §3.	12
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §9.82.010.....	11

Other Authorities:

Advocates for Youth, Fact Sheet, <i>Child Sexual Abuse I: An Overview, at</i> http://www.advocatesforyouth.org/ PUBLICATIONS/factsheet/fsabuse1.htm	24
Ala. H.B. 456, Leg., R.S. (2008).	10
Amy Naugle, Nat'l Violence Against Women Prevention Ctr., Med. Univ. of S.C., Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet, http://www. nvaw.org/research/factsheet.shtml	25

- Ashley M. Kearns,
*South Carolina's Evolving Standards
of Decency: Capital Child Rape Statute
Provides a Reminder That Societal Progression
Continues Through Action, Not Idleness,*
58 S.C. L. REV. 509 (2007)..... 8
- Charles C. Boettcher,
Note, *Testing the Federal Death Penalty
Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§3591-98 (1994),
United States v. Jones, 132 F.3d 232
(5th Cir. 1998), 29 TEX.TECH L. REV. 1043
(1998).* 12-13
- Ching-Tung Wang & John Holton,
Prevent Child Abuse Am., Chicago, Ill.,
Total Estimated Cost of Child Abuse
and Neglect in the United States, *at*
[http://www.preventchildabuse.org/about_
us/media_releases/pcaa_pew_economic_
impact_study_final.pdf](http://www.preventchildabuse.org/about_us/media_releases/pcaa_pew_economic_impact_study_final.pdf). 23, 25
- Colo. S.B. 08-195,
66th Gen. Assembly, 2d R.S. (2008). 10
- Dana M. Hagele, Commentary,
*The Impact of Maltreatment on the Developing
Child*, 66 N.C. MED. J.356 (2005) 24-26
- DeathPenaltyInfo.org,
Death Penalty for Offenses Other Than Murder,
at [http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?
&did=2347](http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?&did=2347). 11

FoxNews.com, *Judge Sentences John Couey to Death for Murdering Jessica Lunsford*,
Aug. 24, 2007, at [http://www.foxnews.com/
story/0,2933,294371,00.html](http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,294371,00.html)..... 9

House Research Org., Bill Analysis,
Tex. H.B. 8, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007),
available at [http://www.hro.house.state.tx.
us/hrodocs/ba80r/hb0008.pdf](http://www.hro.house.state.tx.us/hrodocs/ba80r/hb0008.pdf) 9, 10

James G. Wilson,
*Chaining the Leviathan: The Unconstitutionality
of Executing Those Convicted of Treason*,
45 U. PITT. L. REV. 99 (1983)..... 12

Melissa Meister,
Note, *Murdering Innocence: The
Constitutionality of Capital Child Rape Statutes*,
45 ARIZ. L. REV. 197, 202 (2003)..... 6, 11

Miss. S.B. 2596, Leg., R.S. (2008)..... 10

Mo. S.B. 1194,
94th Gen. Assembly, 2d R.S. (2008). 10

Patrick F. Fagan & Dorothy B. Hanks,
 Heritage Found., Backgrounder No. 1115,
*The Child Abuse Crisis: The Distintegration of
 Marriage, Family, and the American Community*,
 (May 15, 1997), available at [http://www.
 heritage.org /Research/Family/BG1115.cfm](http://www.heritage.org/Research/Family/BG1115.cfm)..... 26

Paul E. Mullen & Jillian Fleming,
 Nat’l Child Protection Clearinghouse,
 Issues in Child Abuse Prevention, vol. 9,
 Autumn 1998, *Long-Term Effects of
 Child Sexual Abuse*, [http://www.aifs.gov.au/
 nch/pubs/issues/issues9/issues9.html](http://www.aifs.gov.au/nch/pubs/issues/issues9/issues9.html)..... 26

Report of the Indep. Expert for the
 United Nations Study on Violence
 Against Children, U.N., Gen. Assembly,
Rights of the Child (Aug. 29, 2006)..... 24

Ryan Norwood,
 Note, *None Dare Call It Treason: The
 Constitutionality of the Death Penalty
 for Peacetime Espionage*,
 87 CORNELL L. REV. 820 (2002)..... 13

Tenn. S.B. 0157,
 105th Gen. Assembly, R.S. (2007-08)..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 Admin. for Children & Families,
 Admin. on Children, Youth & Families,
 Children’s Bureau, Child Maltreatment 2005,
 Summary. 23-24

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 4 COMMENTARIES..... 12
